## ROADS AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE MEETING -- February 12, 1970

The Roads and Highways Committee met in room 535 at 2:45 P. M. on February 12, 1970. Chairman Dierdorff called the meeting to order and all members were present except Representative Talkington.

Guests present were: Joe Balley, Wichita, Wichita Area Chamber of Commerce; Ed Weilepp, Topeka, Kansas Contractors' Association; Alvin Bauman, Sabetha, Farmers Union; Paul Fleener, Manhattan, Kansas Farm Bureau.

HOUSE BILL 1747 - AN ACT providing for the apportionment, distribution and expenditure of certain moneys for construction of roads and highways;.....

Mr. Dierdorff asked Mr. Lady to explain his amendments to House Bill 1747. (See attached copy of amendments). The amendments were discussed.

Mr. Long distributed sheets to the members (Attached - Comparison of Motor Fuel Tax Distributions: Actual FY 1969 and Estimated Receipts Under HB 1142; Estimated Distribution Under HB 1747, and As Suggested Under a Modification of HB 1747) Mr. Long said that the only change he is proposing is under Section 7, page 13, by striking all after "total" on line 11, by striking all of lines 12, 13, 14, and inserting in lieu thereof "county miles, consisting of local miles and FAS miles, bears to the state total of local miles and FAS miles for the year 1969; and that the local miles and FAS miles shall be made current each and every year beginning in 1970;"

Mr. Long made a motion, second by Mr. Lutz, that the motion second by Mr. Lutz, that the motion to motion the motion.

I will be adopted. No action was taken on the motion.

I will be a condition to be a controlled by the second described by the

Mr. Lady and Mr. Mills objected to voting on anything since they did not feel they had sufficient time to study the proposal as submitted by Mr. Long.

Mr. Kay suggested it be held over until the first of the week and that Mr. Long and Mr. Lady be put on a sub-committee to try to work out something.

Mr. Long made a motion, second by Mr. Gray, that House

Bill 1747 be tabled. A roll call vote was requested. NO votes

were Ratner, Davis, Dempsey, Hayes, Holmes, Kay, Lady, Madden,

Mills, Rosenau; YES votes were Gray, Hughes, Jacobs, Long, Lutz,

Nowlin, Powell, Spotts, Wilcox. NO - 10; YES 9 - motion lost.

The meeting was adjourned.

Fran Stafford, Recording Secretary

APPROVED:

ARDEN DIERDORFF, CHAIRMAN

February 13, 1970

Except as otherwise noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbeting and this record has not been approved by the committee or by the individuals making such remarks.

Jalle 1747 NAME

## ROADS AND HIGHWAYS

NAME			 									Notes through the Market	
no	Ges												
DIERDORFF						Constitution of the Consti							
RATNER													
DAVIS													
DEMPSEY						-							
GRAY													
/ HAYES				.								***************************************	
/ HOLMES					-								
HUGHES	1						74						
JACOBS	1		and the same										
/ KAY			-										
/ LADY			Del prespont t			Tables (model)							
LONG	/			.	1		1						
LUTZ	1				-	The state of the s	-						
/ MADDEN													
/ MILLS							.						
NOWLIN	1												
POWELL	/		<u> </u>		1		-						
ROSENAU					-	-							
SPOTTS	/				1					•			
TALKINGTON													
WILCOX	1										ř		
	_												

10

COMPARISON OF MOTOR FUEL TAX DISTRIBUTIONS: ACTUAL FY 1969 AND EST. RECEIPTS UNDER H.B. 1142; ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION UNDER H.B. 1747, AND AS SUGGESTED UNDER A MODIFICATION OF H.B. 1747 (NO LUMP SUM AND 1/2 OF COUNTY'S SHARES ON RURAL ROAD MILEAGE AND 1/2 ON AVER. DAILY VEH. MILES (EXCLUDING INTERSTATE) AND NO CHANGE IN CITY DIST.)

	,	·	
COUNTY	FY 1969 & Est. 1142	Prop. HB 1747	Amended HB 1747
Allen	214.375	210.332	210.241
Anderson	147,069	120,732	144 906
Atchison	213.193	121/70/	211.804
Barber	160956	129.945	144.50
Barton	4974146	487.316	443.1.19
Bourbon	205311	203,298	215,935
Brown	202080	183,929	205 4/18
Butler	496,458	5/8,802	529,437
Chase	98,682	75,925	84.341
Chautauqua	105.4/32	84.4/61	94,742
Cherokee	251,231	272.472	270.533
Cheyenne	105 511	A7 / 67 /	172.748
Clark	9/2/9	75,631	50011
Clay	178.376	142,225	11/2920
Cloud	22/120		105.755
Coffey	1118911		221,336
Comanche	148,914	127,850	103,7/2
Cowley	82,670	59,525	1130 813
Crawford	717, 971	2/329/7	430,813
Decatur	37/3//	442,031	4/13.257
Dickinson	127.678	72.577	2001
Doniphan	413,438	1-10/11/22	289,404
	193,733	125,116	140,131
Douglas Edwards	435,651	534,223	461,381
Elk	142,326	70,6//	122,680
Ellis	97.551	20.892	87.892
Ellsworth	287,898	283,593	283,232
	141,522	108,052	personal use & girens and and and
Finney Ford	2.72,862	2.85,132	20205
Franklin	309.387		
	261,375		
Geary	2211,999	300,705	
Gove	100,972	<i>59,909</i>	101:262
Graham.	122,415	87, 4.34	(
Grant	12-6,584	99,216	104,745
Gray	113,024	96,335	142,382
Greeley	67,569	The same of the sa	87,307
Greenwood	199,967	162,913	205,539
Hamilton	87,928	69,453	97, 9/6
Harper	178,255	135,969	177585
Harvey	333,805	372,242	( ( )
Haskell	88,92.4	28,400	47,234
Hodgernan	90113	59,686	93.78
Jackson	166,519	138422	16x 321
Jetferson	171,510	148,134	155,863
Jewell	158,944	100,151	165.247
Johnson	1.571,625	2,410,627	2.009 803
Kearny	89,957-	67,607	85,30
Kingman	184,124	152.442	2.01.701
Kiowa	98,099	82.198	110.88%
Labette	307.473	32.1.271	.3/4, 2/1/
Lane	81920	63,332	78. 701
leav'worth	357,904	454.154	393,805
Lincoln	125 445	83.585	116.016

	FY 1969	Prop.	Amended
COUNT Y.	& Est.	HB 1747	Amended HB 1747
	1142		
Linn	147,327	112, 998	135,365
Logan	94,381	76,351	97,109
Lyon	336,590	353.604	354,80
Marion	240,850	201,952	2.53.089
Marshall	238,117	190,133	234/11/2
McPherson	373,343	362,898	35% 389
Meade	116,720	95,600.	126,290
Miami	232,259	216.909	221,593
Mitchell	164.732	133,714	142218
M'tgomery	436,540	537,039	494,257
Morris	133.307	104.795	131.768
Morton	90.494	69.179	29,559
Nemaha	191,912	141.083	123704
Neosho	245,561	256.395	247.561
Ness	133,255	93,960	149,41
Norton	140.878	12/401	164.700
Osage	198.044	185.712	277.399
Osborne	142,813	107 303	11/6 22.5
Ottawa	1110 933	105340	143 350
Pawnee	1/2/801	140.118	1/83 (50)
Phillips	1/20.821	130.123	181 821
Pot'wa'mie	186.390	150 210	1725 7383
Pratt	203.299	127 470	212
Rawlins	108,931	75,340	126 388
Reno	204/9/9	7/2/2 /005	72/12/4
Republic	179 32 1	131,605	124 104
Rice	251.223	204,595	102854
Riley	310,949	398,633	337,50
Rooks	161.889	135022	178. 418
Rush	131.783	105601	1152 00
Rassell	200000	1/2/12/1	1790 270
Saline	493.513	500040	450 700
Scott	1119/1	10/ 72/	10/120
Sedgwick	1 90-10	412000	2 3 99 916
Seward	100000	2011 100	1 208 2/3
Shawnee	1201 680	11777 877	1218 90
Sheridan	01001	69.208	1770 56.5
Sherman	1110 211	12/200	157 15
Smith	100000	112.247	101 000
Stafford	153,800	112,247	167 44
Stanton	72/100	1. 21 11 2	8/1.5/
Stevens	11/100	Legitalis.	112 010
Sumner	132670	202120	21/2 20
Thomas	13/00/03/0	1337075	1821/
	100, 130	72 010	111/ 1/21
Trego Wabaunsee	105,672	73 012	111 500
	126,628	84, 410	
Wallace	(25,50)	18,42.7	13776
Washington	1-40,623	130,295	10000
Wichita	81,780	62,700	1 7/235
Wilson	17765	1 123, 362	-
Woodson	105,934	1 91,356	11016
Wyandotte	1.45.632	2,218,55	11.797.72

MR. SPEAKER:

Your committee on

Roads and Highways

Recommends that

House Bill No. 1747

"An Acr providing for the apportionment, distribution and expenditure of certain moneys for construction of roads and highways; amending K. S. A. 27-118, 66-1,142, 68-402b, 79-3425, 79-3425c, 79-3487 and 79-34,104 and K. S. A. 1969 Supp. 69-416 and 68-2301, and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K. S. A. 79-3425b."

adopt & 20

Be amended:

On page 4, in line 19, by inserting after the period a new sentence to read as follows: "If any county does not provide matching funds for federal aid allocated to such county, then the state highway commission may allocate such federal-aid funds to other counties or to the state secondary road system, and the commission is hereby authorized to accumulate any federal-aid moneys allocated to any or all counties over such period of time as the commission deems necessary.";

On page 7, by striking all of line 31;

On page 8, by striking all of lines 1 to 31, inclusive;

On page 9, by striking all of lines 1 to 31, inclusive:

On page 10, by striking all of lines 1 to 31, inclusive;

On page 11, by striking all of lines 1 to 31, inclusive;

On page 12, by striking all of lines 1, 2 and 3; in line 13, by striking "twenty-seven percent (27%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fifty-one percent (51%)"; in line 17, by striking "thirty-eight percent (38%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fourteen percent (14%)"; in line 20, by striking "as amended"; in line 31, by striking "October" and inserting in lieu thereof "July";

On page 14, in line 29, by inserting "(b)" after "subsection";

\_On page 15, following line 2, by inserting a new paragraph to
read as follows:

"In counties which have not adopted the county-unit road system, the amount of money retained by such counties after distribution to the cities within such county pursuant to this subsection (b) shall be distributed to each township within such county in not less than the proportion that the amount of money received by each such township from the county and township road fund during the period from July 1, 1969, to June 30, 1970, bears to the total amount of money received by such county from the county and township road fund, the county road and city street fund and the special city and county highway fund during the period from July 1, 1969, to June 30, 1970. All payments to townships hereunder shall be made to the treasurers thereof, and all moneys so received shall be deposited in the general road fund of such township.";

Also, on page 15, in line 29, by striking "twenty-seven percent (27%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fifty-one percent (51%)";

On page 16, in line 3, by striking "thirty-eight percent (38%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fourteen percent (14%)"; in line 5, by striking the comma; in line 6, by striking "as amended"; in line 19, by striking "twenty-seven percent (27%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fifty-one percent (51%)"; in line 20, by striking "thirty-eight percent (38%)" and inserting in lieu thereof "fourteen percent (14%)"; in line 21, by inserting after "amended" the following: ", to be expended in the manner provided by K. S. A. 1969 Supp. 68-2301"; in line 23, by inserting before the period the following: ", to be apportioned in the manner provided by K. S. A. 79-3425c, as amended"; in line 24, by inserting "68-424," before "79-3425"; in line 25, by striking "and" where it appears as the last word in the line; in line 26, by striking "68-2301";

And by renumbering sections 6 to 11, inclusive, as sections 5 to 10, respectively;

In the title, in line 4, by striking all after "Supp."; in line 5, by striking "2301" and inserting in lieu thereof "68-416"; also in line 5, by inserting "68-424 and" after "K. S. A.";

And the bill be passed as amended.

m	÷	2000 m
CIId		rman